35

Wrilten Answers

AMLADMENL Ol INDUSIRIAL Dispulis Aar

*144. SHRI SANDA NARAYANAPPA ¢
Wil the Minster of LABOUR AND RIHA-

BILITA1ION,5® T gAat@ AAT be pleased to state :

(a) whether it 15 under consideiation of Goverment 10 biing forward a il before Parliament in 1ts curtent session to amend th»
Industrial Disputes Act to mclude 1n the defininion of *‘worker” the peisons drawing a salary up'to Rs. 1,600 as 1ecommended bv the Gokhale Comumssion, and

(k) 1l not, the reasons therefore ?

IHL MINISILR OF LABOUR  AND

REHABII ITATION/S® #ix gAat® ®Y
(SHRI R. K. KITADILKAR) : (a) and (b}
Action has alrcady been mmtialed, in the light of the conclusions of the 29th Session of the Standing Labou: Committee, to amend the Industirial Disputes Act to increase the piesent wagc limit of Rs 500/— piovided for in the Act for the coverage of supervisory personnel, and also to fix u umfoim wage ceiling tor tnem and other workmen, skilled, unshilled etc. However, 1t may not he possible to introduce a Bill in the House 1n the cunent session of Parliamrent

MALPRACTICES IN HINDUML AN STEEL

*145. SHRIMATT VIMAL
DLSHMUKH :
SHRI B 5. SAVNLKAR ¢
SHRI A G. KULK\ARNT:
SHRINITHAL GADGIL ¢

PUNJAB

Wil the Mt of $11 LL AND MINLES/
3q1q T @ HAT be pleased to refer to the reply to Startcd Question No. 282 given

m the Rajya Sabha on the 30th July, 1971 and state :

(a) whether he has scen the press reports to the eflcct that the disposal of slag was not 1n the interest of the Hindustan Steel and that certain malpractices in disposal had taken place, and

(b) 1f so, the parties to whom the slag had bren contiacted and the steps taken to rectifv the agrecments ?
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ITHL MINISTLR OF STEELL AND MINLY/

geqid AT @M HAt (SHRI S, MOUAN KUMARAMANGALAM) : (a) No piess reports have speafically come to Goverrment notice telation to the arrangements for disposal of slag by Hindustan Stecl Ltd. mentioned in reply to Rajya Sabha Starred Question No.
282 answered on 30th July, 1971,

(b) Tu view of the 1eply to part {(a) above, the question of rectifying the agieements does not arise. The names of paities with whom agicements have buen concluded or to whom a Letter of Intent has been 1ssued are already contained in the reply to Rajya Sabha Starred Question No, 282 answered on 30th July, 1971,

LAPLNDITURE ON DELEGATIONS SLNT ABROAD
ON BANGLA DisH

»146 SHRI SALIL KUMAR GANGULIL :
Will the Minister of LXTERNAL AFFAIRS/ faa‘ﬂ HAT be pleased to state the total amount of forcign cxchange and other expenditure mncurred on Delegauons and special Missions sent abroad on Bangla Desh issue during the last six months ?

ITHL DLPUTY MINISTLR IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
fadm wxieT § ITHAT SHRI SURENDRA
PAL SINGH) . The total expenditure was

Rs. 5.46 lakhs approximately of which Rs, 1.72 lahhs was i loragn eschange.

TaprLEMLNT ATION OF IADO-CEYLON PAci

*147. SHRI B. \. ABDULLA KOYA :
Will the Munstar of LXTERNAL AL FAIRY/

fa2m Hal Le pleased to state

.a) the progress made s0 far i regard to the implementation of Indo-Geylon pact;

(b) how many persons have so lai arrived in India from Ceylon under th1s pact 5 and

(c) how many Indians have been given Ceylonese aitizenship under the Pact ?

IHE DEPULY DMINISILR 1IN THL
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFIAIRS/

fadraama & guAst (SHRI SURLNDRA
PAL SINGH) . 1a®> Follow.ng the completion

